## SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1728

A Resolution congratulating and commending the Garden City High School girls bowling team for winning the 2017 Kansas State High School Activities Association (KSHSAA)

Class 6A State Bowling Championship.

WHEREAS, The Garden City High School Buffalo girls bowling team won the KSHSAA Class 6A State Bowling Championship for the first time in team history; and

WHEREAS, This is the first state championship earned by a girls program in Garden City High School history; and

WHEREAS, As a team, these ladies set a new program record by earning an overall team score of 3.143: and

WHEREAS, In addition to winning the Class 6A State Championship, the team was the runnerup in their Class 6A regional competition, and was also the 2017 Western Athletic Conference champions; and

WHEREAS, Ryleigh Whitehurst was both the Class 6A state and the regional individual runner-up, and Alexis Leon was the regional individual champion; and

WHEREAS, The team members were: Madison Farr, senior and captain; Karly Larson, freshman; Angelina Leeper, freshman; Alexis Leon, sophomore; Faith Whited, sophomore; and Ryleigh Whitehurst, sophomore; and

WHEREAS, The team is led by head coach Kip Nichols and assistant coach Bethany Howard: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That we congratulate and commend the Garden City High School girls bowling team for winning the 2017 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 6A State Bowling Championship; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send three enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Doll.

Senate Resolution No. 1728 was sponsored by Senator John Doll.		
I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in t	I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body	
	President of the Senate.	

Secretary of the Senate.